unchanged. In practice this is unlikely to occur and changes in some of the assumptions may be
correlated eg, change in interest rate and change in market values; change in lapses and future
mortality. These sensitivities can be described as follows:

Sensitivity factor Description of sensitivity factor applied

Interest rate The impact of changing the interest rate by ± 1% (eg,
review at 4% and 6% if the valuation interest rate is 5%).
The test allows consistently for similar impacts on the
unit-growth rate, bonus rates and expense inflation
assumptions.

Expenses The impact of increasing expense assumptions by 10%

Insurance mortality / disability The impact of increasing the mortality / disability rate
assumptions for insurance contracts by 5%

Annuitant mortality The impact of reducing the mortality rate assumptions for
annuity contracts by 5%

The above sensitivity factors, which are determined using actuarial and statistical models, have the
following impact on the financial statements:

Participating insurance contracts

In millions of euros (unless indicated otherwise) Variability Impact on
result

before tax
2006

Impact on
equity

before tax
2006

Impact on
result

before tax
2005

Impact on
equity

before tax
2005

Risk factor

Interest rate +1% 0.5 -2.1 0.3 -0.7

Interest rate -1% 1.1 3.9 -46.5 -22.6

Equity securities / property +10% 54.8 54.8 60.2 60.2

Equity securities / property -10% -54.8 -54.8 -60.2 -60.2

Expenses +10% -1.6 -1.6 -4.3 -4.3

Assurance Mortality/Morbidity +5% -0.2 -0.2 -1.1 -1.1

Annuitant mortality -5% - - - -

206/252 - This is a print from jaarverslag.deltalloydgroep.com, published on 1 March 2007

Non-participating insurance contracts

In millions of euros (unless indicated otherwise) Variability Impact on
result

before tax
2006

Impact on
equity

before tax
2006

Impact on
result

before tax
2005

Impact on
equity

before tax
2005

Risk factor

Interest rate +1% -13.0 -17.6 6.4 -4.5

Interest rate -1% -284.6 -280.0 -352.7 -331.4

Equity securities / property +10% 143.9 169.1 140.0 164.5

Equity securities / property -10% -168.2 -193.4 -163.6 -188.2

Expenses +10% -1.6 -1.6 -4.2 -4.2

[…]

General insurance liabilities are estimated by using standard actuarial projection techniques. The
main assumption underlying these techniques is that the company's past claims development
experience can be used to project future claims development. As such these methods extrapolate
the claims development for each accident year based on the observed development of earlier years.
In several cases no explicit assumptions are made regarding future rates of claims inflation or loss
ratios, instead the assumptions used are those implicit in the historic claims development on which
the projections are based.

As such it is not possible to base sensitivity analysis on predetermined adjustments to the
assumptions used to estimate the general insurance liabilities because explicit assumptions do not
exist. Explicit assumptions only exist for disability business. Sensitivities for general insurance
business are shown in the table below.

Gross of reinsurance General and Health contracts

In millions of euros (unless indicated otherwise) Variability Impact on
result

before tax
2006

Impact on
equity

before tax
2006

Impact on
result

before tax
2005

Impact on
equity

before tax
2005

Risk factor

Interest rate +1% -7.9 -133.2 -158.8 -158.8

Interest rate -1% 4.4 145.5 172.7 172.7

Equity securities / property +10% - 61.9 - 46.2

Equity securities / property -10% - -61.9 - -46.2

Expenses +10% -30.9 -16.1 -19.3 -11.2

Loss Ratio +5% -78.3 -78.3 -55.9 -55.9

208/252 - This is a print from jaarverslag.deltalloydgroep.com, published on 1 March 2007

Net of reinsurance General and Health contracts

In millions of euros (unless indicated otherwise) Variability Impact on
result

before tax
2006

Impact on
equity

before tax
2006

Impact on
result

before tax
2005

Impact on
equity

before tax
2005

Risk factor

Interest rate +1% -7.9 -133.2 -156.6 -156.6

Interest rate -1% 5.9 147.0 170.2 170.2

Equity securities / property +10% - 61.9 - 46.2

Equity securities / property -10% - -61.9 - -46.2

Expenses +10% -30.5 -15.8 -19.1 -11.0

Loss Ratio +5% -75.4 -75.4 -53.2 -53.2